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Case No. PERA-C-08-510-W

PROPOSED DECISION AND ORDER
On December 23, 2008, the Corry Area Education Association (Association) filed with
the Pennsylvania Labor Relations Board (Board) a charge of unfair practices alleging that
the Corry Area School District (District) violated sections 1201(a)(1), (2), (3), (4) and
(5) of the Public Employe Relations Act (PERA) (1) by “changing the wages, terms and
conditions of employment of the bargaining unit members without negotiating with the
certified representative and diverting bargaining unit work to non-unit employees” and
(2) by retaliating against employes because the Association filed a grievance.
On December 23, 2008, the Secretary of the Board issued a complaint and notice of
hearing directing that a hearing be held on March 31, 2009, if conciliation did not
resolve the charge by then.
On March 23, 2009, the hearing examiner wrote to the parties as follows:
“I have been informed by Conciliator Dennis R. Bachy that you both are requesting
that I defer processing of the charge while you arbitrate an underlying grievance
and that I continue the March 31, 2009, hearing accordingly.
To the extent that the charge alleges a refusal to bargain, your request is
granted, and the hearing as to that portion of the charge is continued as
requested. As to that portion of the charge, I will retain jurisdiction as set
forth in Pine Grove Area School District, 10 PPER ¶ 10167 (Order Deferring Unfair
Practice Charge Until Further Order of the Board 1979).
To the extent that the charge alleges retaliation, however, your request is denied
because a charge alleging retaliation is not subject to deferral. Id. I nevertheless
will continue the hearing as to that portion of the charge as requested.
If a hearing is required after you arbitrate the grievance, please let me know.”
On September 3, 2010, the Association informed the hearing examiner that the
“arbitration is now complete” and requested that a hearing on the charge be scheduled
because “an outstanding issue remains regarding the District‟s failure to bargain in good
faith regarding its use of non-unit personnel to perform work previously done by the
Corry Education Association.”
On September 8, 2010, the hearing examiner wrote to the parties as follows:
“By letter dated September 1, 2010, Mr. McEwen has requested that I schedule a
hearing on the charge because after a related arbitration to which I deferred „an
outstanding issue remains regarding the District‟s failure to bargain in good faith
regarding its use of non-unit personnel to perform work previously done by the
Corry Education Association.‟
As set forth in Pine Grove Area School District, 10 PPER ¶ 10167 (Order Deferring
Unfair Practice Charge Until Further Order of the Board 1979), however, the Board
will not hold a hearing on the merits of a charge after deferral unless (1) the
parties‟ dispute was not amicably settled or submitted promptly to arbitration, (2)
the arbitration proceedings were not fair and regular or (3) the result reached in
arbitration was repugnant to the policies of the Public Employe Relations Act. The
fact that the statutory violation alleged in the charge was not addressed in

arbitration is immaterial. AFSCME v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, PLRB, 529 A.2d
1188 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1987).
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On September 30, 2010, the Association filed a response in opposition to dismissing
the charge. According to the Association, pre-arbitral deferral of the charge was
inappropriate, while post-arbitral deferral of the charge is inappropriate. Moreover,
according to the Association,
“[f]ollowing the issuance of the decision and a subsequent clarification of the Award,
discussions between the Association and the District regarding the remaining outstanding
issues, particularly the continuing assignment of bargaining unit bus supervisor duties
to non-unit aides, proved unsuccessful. Consequently, by letter dated September 1, 2010,
the Association requested that the Board hearing be rescheduled.”
Association‟s response at 3.
On October 15, 2010, the District filed a response to the Association‟s response.
In the District‟s view, post-arbitral deferral of the charge is appropriate.
The Association has not shown cause why the charge should not be dismissed.
The Association first contends that the charge as filed under sections 1201(a)(1)
and (5) should be heard on the merits because pre-arbitral deferral was inappropriate. In
support of its contention, the Association submits that it only agreed to request a
continuance of the March 31, 2009, hearing on the charge after the District objected to
its proposal to defer processing of the charge pending the disposition of a related
grievance in arbitration. Association‟s response at 2. Thus, according to the
Association, there is no basis for finding that it ever agreed to deferral of the charge.
In further support of its contention, the Association submits that the pre-arbitral
deferral standards of Pine Grove Area School District, 10 PPER ¶ 10167 (Order Deferring
Unfair Practice Charge Until Further Order of the Board 1979), were not met.
As noted above, in continuing the March 31, 2009, hearing on the charge, the
hearing examiner informed both parties that the refusal to bargain portions of the charge
were deferred as they had requested. Notably, however, the Association did not inform the
hearing examiner within a reasonable time thereafter that it had not agreed to deferral
of the charge; rather, it only so informed the hearing examiner 19 months later in its
September 30, 2010, response to the hearing examiner‟s show cause letter of September 8,
2010. By then, the grievance had already been disposed of in arbitration. Under the
circumstances, it is apparent that the Association has waived any argument that prearbitral deferral was inappropriate. See York Paid Fire Fighters Association, Local 627,
IAFF v. PLRB, 630 A.2d 527 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1993)(where party agreed to deferral, it waives
any argument that pre-arbitral deferral was inappropriate).
Even if the Association had not waived any argument that pre-arbitral deferral was
inappropriate, the result would be the same.
In Pine Grove Area School District, supra, the Board explained its pre-arbitral
deferral policy as follows:
“[T]he Board will hold its own procedures in abeyance and permit the parties
opportunity to proceed with the grievance-arbitration procedure activated by the
filing of the grievance. Before we can apply our Dubo-like approach, we must be
certain that (1) a grievance has been filed; (2) that the charges filed are rooted
in the parties' contract; and (3) that the conduct which is the subject of the
grievance does not allege any enmity or discrimination toward the exercise of
employe rights.”
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10 PPER at 271.
According to the Association, neither the first nor second pre-arbitral deferral
standard was met because the arbitrator in disposing of the related grievance expressly
declined to decide whether or not the District‟s conduct constituted a violation of the
PERA. See Award at 20. As to the first standard, the Association submits that “to the
extent that the Association sought to include its unfair labor practice allegations in
the grievance process, the Arbitrator‟s refusal to hear them had the effect of
involuntarily withdrawing the issues from the grievance procedure.” Association‟s
response at 7. As to the second standard, the Association submits that in not finding the
District in violation of the PERA the arbitrator “necessarily concluded that the issues
did not arise under the collective bargaining agreement since she clearly possessed and
exercised the authority to rule on contractual issues.” Association‟s response at 6. The
Association overlooks, however, that the arbitrator sustained the grievance and found the
District in violation of the parties‟ collective bargaining agreement for having engaged
in the very conduct that the Association has charged was in violation of sections
1201(a)(1) and (5) of the PERA. Award at 12-15, 18-20. Thus, contrary to the
Association‟s contention, it is apparent that the first and second pre-arbitral deferral
standards were met.
The Association next contends that the charge as filed under sections 1201(a)(1)
and (5) should be heard on the merits because none of the post-arbitral deferral
standards of Pine Grove Area School District has been met.
In Pine Grove Area School District, supra, the Board explained its post-arbitral
deferral policy as follows:
“Where [pre-arbitral] conditions are satisfied the Board will retain only limited
jurisdiction so as to ensure upon timely filed notice that (a) the grievance
arbitration proceedings were fair and regular; (b) the dispute was amicably settled
or submitted promptly to arbitration; and (c) the result reached was not repugnant
to the [PERA].”
10 PPER at 271.
In contending that none of the post-arbitral standards has been met, the
Association again points out that the arbitrator expressly declined to decide whether or
not the District‟s conduct constituted a violation of the PERA and submits that it
necessarily follows that the grievance was not submitted promptly to arbitration, the
arbitration proceedings were not fair and regular and the result reached in arbitration
was repugnant to the policies of the PERA. Association‟s response at 7-15. Under federal
law, which recognizes an arbitrator‟s refusal to address a statutory violation alleged in
a charge as a fourth prong to its post-arbitral deferral policy, an argument of that sort
might prevail, but the post-arbitral deferral standards of Pine Grove Area School
District are met even if the arbitrator does not address the statutory violation alleged
in a charge. AFSCME v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, PLRB, 529 A.2d 1188 (Pa. Cmwlth.
1987). The Association would have the hearing examiner find otherwise because AFSCME is
erroneously decided, but the hearing examiner is bound by court precedent, erroneously
decided or not.
Even if the hearing examiner were to reverse AFSCME, the result would be the same.
As noted above, the statutory violation alleged in the charge is that the District
“chang[ed] the wages, terms and conditions of employment of the bargaining unit members
without negotiating with the certified representative and divert[ed] bargaining unit work
to non-unit employees.” In the award, the arbitrator found that
“the District did not have just cause to remove Andrea Root and Susan Forrest of
their bus supervision assignments and violated the Recognition Clause of the
Collective Bargaining Agreement when it replaced the teachers with persons outside
of the bargaining unit.”
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Award at 15. The arbitrator also found that the District violated the parties‟ collective
bargaining agreement by direct dealing. Award at 18-20. Thus, it is apparent that the
arbitrator addressed the statutory violations alleged in the charge.
To the extent that the Association is requesting a hearing on the refusal to
bargain portions of the charge because “[f]ollowing the issuance of the decision and a
subsequent clarification of the Award, discussions between the Association and the
District regarding the remaining outstanding issues, particularly the continuing
assignment of bargaining unit bus supervisor duties to non-unit aides, proved
unsuccessful,” its request must be denied. An employer‟s refusal to comply with the
provisions of a grievance arbitration award states an unfair practice under section
1201(a)(8) but provides no basis for a post-arbitration hearing on a refusal to bargain
charge under sections 1201(a)(1) and (5).
Section 1201(a)(2) prohibits the formation of company unions, Erie City School
District, Case No. PERA-C-09-207-W (Final Order, September 21, 2010), while section
1201(a)(4) prohibits “discriminating against an employe because he has signed or filed an
affidavit, petition or complaint or given any information or testimony under this act.”
The Association has not alleged that the District formed a company union or discriminated
against employes as prohibited by sections 1201(a)(2) and (4) respectively, however.
Thus, the charge as filed under those sections must be dismissed for failure to state a
cause of action.
The Association has not requested a hearing on the retaliation portion of the
charge, so the charge as filed under section 1201(a)(3) must be dismissed for lack of
prosecution.
ORDER
In view of the foregoing and in order to effectuate the policies of the PERA, the
hearing examiner
HEREBY ORDERS AND DIRECTS
that the charge is dismissed and the complaint rescinded.
IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED AND DIRECTED
that in the absence of any exceptions filed with the Board pursuant to 34 Pa. Code §
95.98(a) within twenty days of the date hereof, this order shall be final.
SIGNED, DATED AND MAILED at Harrisburg, Pennsylvania, this twenty-first day of
October 2010.
PENNSYLVANIA LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
___________________________________
Donald A. Wallace, Hearing Examiner
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